

**IN UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT
Case No. 98-3337**

**ST JOHNS RIVER WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
Defendant, Appellant
vs.
JAMES R. AND KATHY R. SABOFF
Plaintiffs, Appellees.**

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
Middle District of Florida, Orlando Division
Case No. 96-1223-CIV-ORL-18**

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FLORIDA AUDUBON SOCIETY

Carole Joy Barice, Esquire
Florida Bar # 211079
Fowler, Barice, Feeney & O'Quinn, P.A.
28 West Central Blvd.
Orlando, FL 32801
(407) 425-2684
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Florida Audubon Society

Of Counsel:
John D. Echeverria
Jon Zeidler
Environmental Policy Project
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
202) 662-9850

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

ARGUMENT

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING A TAKING BASED ON A PHYSICAL EXACTION THEORY.

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO APPLY THE PARCEL AS A WHOLE RULE

III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING A REGULATORY TAKING BASED ON A SO-CALLED "PARTIAL TAKING" THEORY

1. The Partial Takings Theory is Contrary to Existing Takings Doctrine

2. The Partial Taking Theory Is Inconsistent with the Language and Original Understanding of the Takings Clause, Would Compel Courts to Use an Unmanageable Legal Standard, and Would Confer Unjustified Financial Windfalls on Property Owners at Taxpayer Expense

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN SUBMITTING THE SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS ISSUE TO THE JURY

CONCLUSION

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

Andrus v. Allard, 444 U.S. 51 (1979)

Agin v. City of Tiburon, 447 U.S. 255 (1980)

Concrete Pipe & Prods of California, Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust, 508 U.S. 602 (1993)

Clajon Prod. Corp. v. Petera, 70 F.3d 1566 (10th Cir. 1995)

Corn v. City of Lauderdale Lakes, 95 F.3d 1066 (1996), *cert. denied*, 118 S.Ct. 441 (1997)

Deltona Corp. v. United States, 657 F.2d 1184 (Ct.Cl. 1981), *cert. denied*, 455 U.S. 1017 (1982)

Dolan v. City of Tigard, 512 U.S. 374 (1994)

Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co., 272 U.S. 365 (1926)

Front Royal & Warren County Indus. Park Corp. v. Town of Front Royal, 135 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 1998)

Greenbriar, Ltd. v. City of Alabaster, 881 F.2d 1570 (11th Cir. 1989)

Hadacheck v. Sebastian, 239 U.S. 394 (1915)

Hendler v. United States, 952 F.2d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 1991)

Hubschman Assoc., Ltd. v. Collier County, WL 761342, 2 (M.D. Fla. 1993), *aff'd*, 37 F.3d 636 (11th Cir. 1994)

Jengten v. United States, 657 F.2d 1210 (Ct.Cl. 1981), *cert. denied* 455 U.S. 1017 (1982)

Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis, 480 U.S. 470 (1987)

Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp., 458 U.S. 419 (1982)

Loveladies Harbor, Inc. v. United States, 28 F.3d 1171 (Fed. Cir. 1984)
Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Comm'n, 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)
Midnight Sessions Ltd. v. City of Philadelphia, 945 F.2d 667 (3rd Cir. 1991), *cert. denied*, 503 U.S. 984 (1992)
New Port Largo, Inc. v. Monroe County, 95 F.3d 1084 (1996), *cert denied*, 117 S.Ct. 2514 (1997)
Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n, 483 U.S. 825 (1987)
Palm Beach Isle v. United States, WL 784551 Fed.Cl. (1998)
Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City, 438 US 104 (1978)
Reahard v. Lee County, 968 F.2d 1131 (11th Cir. 1992), *cert. denied*, 514 U.S. 1064 (1995)
Tabb Lakes, Ltd. v. United States, 10 F.3d 796 (Fed. Cir. 1993)
Texas Manufactured Housing Ass'n, Inc. v. Nederland, 101 F.3d 1095 (5th Cir. 1995), *cert. denied*, 117 S.Ct. 2497 (1997)
United States v. Bayview Homes, Inc., 474 U.S. 121 (1985)
United States v. Mitchell, 146 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 1998)
Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co., 428 U.S. 1, (1976)
Villas of Lake Jackson, Ltd. v. Leon County, 121 F.3d 610 (11th Cir. 1997)

State Cases:

K&K Constr., Inc. v. Michigan Dep't of Natural Resources, 575 N.W.2d 531 (Mich.), *cert. denied*, 119 S.Ct. 60 (1998)
State Dept. of Env'tl. Regulation v. Schindler, 604 So.2d 565 (Fla. 2d DCA), *rev. denied*, 613 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 1992)
Zealy v. City of Waukesha, 548 N.W.2d 528 (Wisc.1996)

Federal Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 1738

State Statutes:

Florida Statute § 704.04(1)
Florida Statute § 704.04(4)
Florida Statute § 373.415

Other Authorities:

Hart, John J., *Colonial Land Use Law and its Significance for Modern Takings Doctrine*, 109 Harvard Law Review 1252 (1996).
Bork, Robert, *The Tempting of America: The Political Seduction of the Law* (1990)
Epstein, Richard, *Takings, Private Property and the Power of Eminent Domain* (1985)
Fried, Charles, *Protecting Property-Law & Politics*, 13 Harvard Journal of Law and Public Policy 44 (1990)
Laitos, Jan G., *Law of Property Right Protection* (1999)
Treanor, William Michael, *The Original Understanding of the Takings Clause and the Political Process*, 95 Columbia Law Review 782 (1995)
